

Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141
(503) 842-3943

Owner Name:
RON & DIANE EMINETH
SANDLAKE COUNTRY INN B&B
8505 GALLOWAY RD
CLOVERDALE, OR 97112

SANDLAKE COUNTRY INN B&B
8505 GALLOWAY RD
CLOVERDALE, OR 97112

Priority/Priority Foundation Score: 100
Core Item Total: 3

Inspection Type: SEMI
Inspection Result: COMPLD
Establishment #: 2900193A Area: 01

Units: 4
County: 29

Phone: (503) 965-6745 x
Inspector: Jaime Craig

Start Date/Time: 12/27/2016 at 10:02:09 AM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE FOOD SERVICE FACILITY MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS OR FAILURE TO MAINTAIN THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE SCORE. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

- COLD HOLDING: HEAVY CREAM 40F
- SMALL BROWN FRIDGE: CHOC CHIP COOKIE DOUGH 39F
- NO HOT HOLDING
- DISHWASHER 160F
- SRAY BOTTLE SANITIZER 50PPM
- THIN TIPPED PROBE THERMOMETER PRESENT
- **MAKE SURE ALL CHEMICALS HAVE READABLE LABELS
- **PLEASE HAVE TEST STRIPS FOR CHECKING CLOROX AVAILIBLE.

Core 3-305.11

VIOLATION OF SECTION 3-305.11 Food is not stored to prevent contamination, specifically:

ALL CARDBOARD BOXES OF SINGLE SERVICE ITEMS IN PANTRY.

REQUIRED CORRECTION: Food shall be protected from contamination by being stored: 1) In a clean, dry location; 2) Where it is not exposed to splash, dust or other contamination; and 3) At least 6 inches above the floor.

PLEASE STORE AT LEAST 6 INCHES OFF FLOOR

Core 4-601.11(B)(C)

VIOLATION OF SECTION 4-601.11(B)(C) Food-contact surfaces of cooking equipment and pans are not kept free of encrusted grease deposits and other soil, or nonfood-contact surfaces are not kept clean, specifically:

GENERAL CLEANING KITCHEN.

REQUIRED CORRECTION: The food-contact surfaces of cooking equipment and pans shall be kept free of encrusted grease deposits and other soil accumulations. Nonfood-contact surfaces of equipment shall be kept free of an accumulation of dust, dirt, food res

FRONT OF REFRIGERATOR, INSIDE MICROWAVES, INSIDE OF STOVE.

Core 6-501.11

VIOLATION OF SECTION 6-501.11 Physical facilities are not maintained in good repair, specifically:

ELECTRICAL COVER MISSING IN KITCHEN ALONG WALL ADJACENT TO HAND SINK.

REQUIRED CORRECTION: Physical facilities shall be maintained in good repair.

PLEASE COVER

Establishment: 2900193A

Page 2 of 10

Inspection Type: SEMI

Start Date/Time: 12/27/2016 at 10:02:09

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/20/2017 8:11:09 AM

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Jaime Craig

Page 2

Establishment: 2900193A

Page 3 of 10

Inspection Type: SEMI

Start Date/Time: 3/24/2016 at 3:42:32

Historical 3/24/2016

FOOD SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT

Page 3 of 10

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:
RON & DIANE EMINETH
SANDLAKE COUNTRY INN B&B
8505 GALLOWAY RD
CLOVERDALE, OR 97112

SANDLAKE COUNTRY INN B&B
8505 GALLOWAY RD
CLOVERDALE, OR 97112

**Priority/Priority Foundation Score: 100
Core Item Total: 0**

Inspection Type: SEMI
Inspection Result: COMPLD
Establishment #: 2900193A Area: 01
Units: 4
County: 29

Phone: (503) 965-6745 x
Inspector: Mason Lyman

Start Date/Time: 3/24/2016 at 3:42:32 PM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE FOOD SERVICE FACILITY MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS OR FAILURE TO MAINTAIN THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE SCORE. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

SEMIANNUAL INSPECTION OF FACILITY-

HAND SINKS OK / WELL STOCKED
COLD HOLDING- FRIDGE- BUTTER 38F.
REVIEWED TEMPERATURES WITH PIC
HIGH TEMP DISHWASHER- 175F.
SHELVING OK
LIGHTS OK
PROBE THERMOMETERS PRESENT
TALKED TO STAFFA BOUT FOOD SAVER MACHINE- USING FOR 48 HOURS OR LESS WITH DATE MARKING
SURFACES CLEAN
KITCHEN OPEN AND ACCESSIBLE
WINDOWS WITH SCREENS
TOXICS LABELED/ STORED WELL

** NO VIOLATIONS- THANKS

Site Report Generated: 6/20/2017 8:11:09 AM

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Mason Lyman

Page 3

Establishment: 2900193A

Page 4 of 10

Inspection Type: SEMI

Start Date/Time: 9/11/2015 at 3:50:21

Historical 9/11/2015

FOOD SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT

Page 4 of 10

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:
RON & DIANE EMINETH
SANDLAKE COUNTRY INN B&B
8505 GALLOWAY RD
CLOVERDALE, OR 97112

SANDLAKE COUNTRY INN B&B
8505 GALLOWAY RD
CLOVERDALE, OR 97112

**Priority/Priority Foundation Score: 0
Core Item Total: 0**

Inspection Type: SEMI
Inspection Result: COMPLD
Establishment #: 2900193A Area: 01
Units: 4
County: 29

Phone: (503) 965-6745 x
Inspector: Mason Lyman

Start Date/Time: 9/11/2015 at 3:50:21 PM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE FOOD SERVICE FACILITY MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS OR FAILURE TO MAINTAIN THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE SCORE. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

SEMIANNUAL INSPECTION OF KITCHEN-

- HIGH TEMPERATURE DISHWASHER- 165F.
- FRIDGE- DOUGH 38F.
- CLEAN SURFACES
- BLEACH SANITIZING BUCKET AVAILABLE
- HANDSINK OK/ WELL STOCKED/OPEN AND ACCESSIBLE
- PROBE THERMOMETERS PRESENT
- FOOD HANDLERS CARDS 2/2 - BOTH EMPLOYEES
- TOXICS LABELED/ STORED WELL
- DRY STORAGE UP/COVERED
- SHELVING SMOOTH/EASILY CLEANABLE

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/20/2017 8:11:09 AM

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Mason Lyman

Page 4

Historical 5/20/2015

FOOD SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT

Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141

(503) 842-3943

Owner Name:
RON & DIANE EMINETH
SANDLAKE COUNTRY INN B&B
8505 GALLOWAY RD
CLOVERDALE, OR 97112

SANDLAKE COUNTRY INN B&B
8505 GALLOWAY RD
CLOVERDALE, OR 97112

Priority/Priority Foundation Score: 100
Core Item Total: 0

Inspection Type: SEMI
Inspection Result: COMPLD
Establishment #: 2900193A Area: 01
Units: 4
County: 29

Phone: (503) 965-6745 x

Inspector: Mason Lyman

Start Date/Time: 5/20/2015 at 11:49:39 AM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE FOOD SERVICE FACILITY MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS OR FAILURE TO MAINTAIN THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE SCORE. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

SEMIANNUAL INSPECTION OF KITCHEN FACILITY-

COLD HOLDING-TALL FRIDGE- BUTTER 39F.
NO HOT HOLDING-

HAND SINKS OK/ WELL STOCKED
50 PPM BLEACH SANITIZING BUCKET
173F HIGH TEMP DISHWASHER
BULK FOODS IN FOOD GRADE CONTAINERS/ LABELED
SCOOPS UP/HANDLES OUT
SCREENS ON WINDOWS/OUTER OPENING PROTECTED
TOXICS LABELED/STORED WELL
TEST STRIPS PROVIDED
PROBE THERMOMETERS PROVIDED
SHELVING SMOOTH/CLEANABLE
DRY STORAGE UP/COVERED
SINGLE SERVICE ITEMS PROTECTED
GOOD OVERALL ORGANIZATION TO KITCHEN.

NO VIOLATIONS AT THIS TIME- THANK YOU.

Establishment: 2900193A

Page 6 of 10

Inspection Type: SEMI

Start Date/Time: 5/20/2015 at 11:49:39

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/20/2017 8:11:09 AM

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Mason Lyman

Page 6

Establishment: 2900193A

Page 7 of 10

Inspection Type: SEMI

Start Date/Time: 9/25/2014 at 1:08:38

Historical 9/25/2014

FOOD SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT

Page 7 of 10

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:
RON & DIANE EMINETH
SANDLAKE COUNTRY INN B&B
8505 GALLOWAY RD
CLOVERDALE, OR 97112

**Priority/Priority Foundation Score: 0
Core Item Total: 0**

Inspection Type: SEMI
Inspection Result: COMPLD
Establishment #: 2900193A Area: 01
Units: 4
County: 29

SANDLAKE COUNTRY INN B&B
8505 GALLOWAY RD
CLOVERDALE, OR 97112

Phone: (503) 965-6745 x
Inspector: Mason Lyman

Start Date/Time: 9/25/2014 at 1:08:38 PM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE FOOD SERVICE FACILITY MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS OR FAILURE TO MAINTAIN THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE SCORE. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

COLD HOLDING-
TALL FRIDGE- CUT WATERMELON- 37F.
SMALL FRIDGE- MILK 39F.
DRY STORAGE UP/COVERED
TOXICS LABELED/STORED BELOW
HAND SINK OK (PAPER TOWELS, SOAP AND HOT WATER)
COMMERCIAL DISHWASHER - HIGH TEMP- OK
NO HOT HOLDING GOING ON TODAY
GOOD OVERALL CLEANLINESS SEEN
FLOORS/WALLS/SURFACES CLEAN
LIGHTS PROTECTED

NO VIOLATIONS

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/20/2017 8:11:09 AM

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Mason Lyman

Page 7

Historical 10/28/2013

FOOD SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:
RON & DIANE EMINETH
SANDLAKE COUNTRY INN B&B
8505 GALLOWAY RD
CLOVERDALE, OR 97112

SANDLAKE COUNTRY INN B&B
8505 GALLOWAY RD
CLOVERDALE, OR 97112

**Priority/Priority Foundation Score: 100
Core Item Total: 0**

Inspection Type: SEMI
Inspection Result: COMPLD
Establishment #: 2900193A Area: 01
Units: 4
County: 29

Phone: (503) 965-6745 x
Inspector: Melissa Kauffman

Start Date/Time: 10/28/2013 at 10:25:23 AM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE FOOD SERVICE FACILITY MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS OR FAILURE TO MAINTAIN THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE SCORE. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS VISIT IS A SEMI ANNUAL INSPECTION.

COLD HOLDING HOMESTYLE REFRIGERATOR 38F MILK
DRY STORAGE IS 6" ABOVE THE GROUND
OUTER OPENINGS ARE PROTECTED
HANDWASHING IS OPEN AND ACCESSIBLE
GOOD EMPLOYEE HANDWASHING OBSERVED
SANITIZER 50PPM BL
DISHWASHER HIGH TEMP ABOVE 180F
FOOD CONTACT SURFACES ARE CLEAN AND SANITIZED
NO HOT HOLDING AT THIS TIME,
PROBE THERMOMETER PROVIDED
NO VIOLATIONS AT THIS TIME, THANK YOU!

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/20/2017 8:11:09 AM

Establishment: 2900193A

Page 9 of 10

Inspection Type: SEMI

Start Date/Time: 5/30/2013 at 12:14:00

Historical 5/30/2013

FOOD SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT

Page 9 of 10

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:
RON & DIANE EMINETH
SANDLAKE COUNTRY INN B&B
8505 GALLOWAY RD
CLOVERDALE, OR 97112

SANDLAKE COUNTRY INN B&B
8505 GALLOWAY RD
CLOVERDALE, OR 97112

**Priority/Priority Foundation Score: 100
Core Item Total: 0**

Inspection Type: SEMI
Inspection Result: COMPLD
Establishment #: 2900193A Area: 01
Units: 4
County: 29

Phone: (503) 965-6745 x
Inspector: Melissa Kauffman

Start Date/Time: 5/30/2013 at 12:14:00 PM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE FOOD SERVICE FACILITY MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS OR FAILURE TO MAINTAIN THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE SCORE. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS VISIT IS A SEMI ANNUAL INSPECTION OF THE KITCHEN

NO FOOD SERVICE AT THIS TIME
BUTTER IN FRIDGE IS 40F
DATEMARKING AS NEEDED
FOOD PROBE THERMOMETER IS PROVIDED
DISHWASHER WELL ABOVE 180F
DRY STORAGE IS 6" ABOVE THE GROUND
ALL FOOD IS PROTECTED
OUTER OPENINGS ARE PROTECTED
NO PRESENCE OF PESTS OBSERVED
HANDWASHING SINK IS OPEN AND ACCESSIBLE
NO VIOLATIONS AT THIS TIME, THANK YOU!

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/20/2017 8:11:09 AM

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Melissa Kauffman

Page 9

Establishment: 2900193A

Page 10 of 10

Inspection Type: SEMI

Start Date/Time: 11/21/2012 at 10:23:32

Historical 11/21/2012

FOOD SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT

Page 10 of 10

Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141

(503) 842-3943

Owner Name:

RON & DIANE EMINETH

SANDLAKE COUNTRY INN B&B

8505 GALLOWAY RD

CLOVERDALE, OR 97112

SANDLAKE COUNTRY INN B&B

8505 GALLOWAY RD

CLOVERDALE, OR 97112

Priority/Priority Foundation Score: 100

Core Item Total: 0

Inspection Type: SEMI

Inspection Result: COMPLD

Establishment #: 2900193A Area: 01

Units: 4

County: 29

Phone: (503) 965-6745 x

Inspector: Melissa Kauffman

Start Date/Time: 11/21/2012 at 10:23:32 AM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE FOOD SERVICE FACILITY MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS OR FAILURE TO MAINTAIN THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE SCORE. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS VISIT IS A SEMI ANNUAL INSPECTION

COLD HOLDING ITEMS CHECKED.

REFRIGERATOR 41F

NO HOT HOLDING AT THIS TIME

SANITIZER TESTED AT 50PPM BL

DISHWASHER IS HIGH TEMP NO DISHES AT THIS TIME.

MICROWAVE AND FOOD CONTACT SURFACES ARE GOOD.

ALL FOOD IS 6" ABOVE THE GROUND

DATEMARKING IS NOT NECESSARY

THERE ARE NO VIOLATIONS AT THIS TIME THANK YOU!

WATER SYSTEM HAS TESTED FOR 4TH QUARTER SAMPLE, NITRATE DONE IN JANUARY

Site Report Generated: 6/20/2017 8:11:09 AM

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Melissa Kauffman

Page 10